
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE B (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 
 
Melvin Cohen 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Gill Sargeant  
Tony Vourou  

 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Richard Barnes Joshua Conway Michael Mire 
Nagus Narenthira Danny Rich Tim Roberts 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 9 September 
2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Woodland to the rear of Burton Bank, Wills Grove - 22/TPO/003 -

Mill Hill  
 

13 - 20 

 
7.   30 Clifton Avenue London N3 1BN - 22/1884/HSE - Finchley 

Church End  
 

21 - 30 

 
8.   792 Finchley Road London NW11 7TJ - 21/1623/FUL - Golders 

Green  
 

31 - 44 

 
9.   792 Finchley Road London NW11 7TJ   - 21/1624/LBC - Golders 

Green  
 

45 - 58 

 
10.   Sunnyside House Sunnyside London NW2 2QL - 22/2242/FUL - 

Childs Hill  
 

59 - 80 

 
11.   46 West Hill Way London N20 8QS - 22/2161/HSE - Totteridge & 

Woodside  
 

81 - 94 

 
12.   26 Derwent Avenue, EN4 8LX - 22/1281/RCU - Brunswick Park  

 
95 - 102 

 
13.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please email 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 



 
 
 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
20 July 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor  Nagus Narenthira (Substitute Vice Chair)  
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
Councillor Joshua 
Conway 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Arjun Mittra who was substituted by Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Joshua Conway. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted and honoured the request for Item 13 to be brought forward at the beginning 
of the agenda.  
  

6.    27 ASHLEY WALK, LONDON, NW7 1DU- 22/0671/FUL- MILL HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Erica Mason who spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Huseyin Cicek on behalf of 
the Applicant.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 6 
Against (Refusal): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice- Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

7.    1 RIDGE ROAD LONDON NW2 2QT- 18/2270/FUL- CHILDS HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Bryan Staff for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, Councillor Sargeant moved a motion which was seconded by the 
Committee to include the following informative to the application ‘The applicant is advised 
that any applications for further extensions at roof level are unlikely to receive favourable 
consideration by the committee’.  
 

6



 

3 

Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to s106 and conditions as set out in the addendum, report and 
informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions and s106 AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 
  

8.    18 & 20 RUSSELL GARDENS LONDON NW11 9NL- 21/6566/FUL- GOLDERS 
GREEN 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Applicant, Naomi Lerer and 
Councillor Mark Shooter who spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum with an informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

7



 

4 

9.    10 GARRICK ROAD LONDON NW9 6AP- 20/2437/FUL- WEST HENDON 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Pol Gallagher for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum with an informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 0  
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
  

10.    HENDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM HOLDERS HILL ROAD LONDON NW7 
1NB- 22/1267/FUL- MILL HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 

8



 

5 

Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
  

11.    YAMOR HOUSE 285 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9JE- 21/4742/FUL- 
GOLDERS GREEN 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Joe Henry for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
  

12.    26 OAKLANDS ROAD LONDON N20 8AX- 22/0453/FUL- TOTTERIDGE & 
WOODSIDE 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 

9



 

6 

Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
The Chair agreed to a comfort break at 8.59pm. The meeting reconvened at 9.02pm. 
 
  

13.    MORRIS HOUSE 2B ELM WALK LONDON NW3 7UP- 22/0433/HSE- CHILDS HILL 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Hannah David, Mr Aaronson & 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Dipesh Shah, the Agent for the 
Applicant.  
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to APPROVE 
the application as set out in the report 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval): 2 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 0  
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
  

14.    686-688 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NN- 21/6737/FUL- GARDEN SUBURB 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 

10



 

7 

 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to APPROVE 
the application as set out in the report and addendum.  
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
 
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
LOCATION: 
 

Woodland to the rear of Burton Bank, Wills Grove Mill Hill  
 

REFERENCE:  22/TPO/003 
 
WARD:   Mill Hill 
 
PROPOSAL: To seek authority for confirmation of Tree Preservation 

Order with modification. 

RECOMMENDATION: 1. That the Council, under Regulation 7 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations 2012 confirms the London Borough of Barnet 
118 - 140 Kenilworth Road (land adjacent), Edgware, 
HA8 8XF Tree Preservation Order 2021 with modification. 
 
2. That the person(s) making representations be advised 
of the reasons. 
 

 
1. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance Adopted 
• Local Plan – Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012) – Policy CS7 
• Local Plan – Development Management Policies (Adopted September 2012) 

– Policy DM01 

Relevant Planning History 
• Report of Service Director – Planning and Building Control dated 25th April 

2022 
TCP/0154/22- Section 211 notice of intent for the following works:-  
 
Undertake woodland management operations within sub compartments W200 
and W213 as shown on the tree location plan: 
1) Remove under story trees and shrubs with a stem diameter less than 
7.5cm at BH (1.3m) and grind out stumps (exempt works) 
2) Undertake selective thinning areas mature trees by 20% within 
woodland. 
3) Fell any Holly and sycamore with a stem diameter no greater than 
15cm at BH (1.3m) and grind out stumps 
4) Remove ivy from trees (exempt works)  
5) Allow for all chippings and logs to create wildlife environment. 
 

13

AGENDA ITEM 6



Reason:- This would allow for greater inspection of the trees to maintain full 
health, allow for the existing trees to flourish, allow for greater access for any 
future works, create more light in for neighbours that complain, allow for a 
healthy woodland area. clear any storm damage 

 
 
 
Background Information/Officers Comments 
 
The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) at section 197 states: 

“It shall be the duty of the local planning authority—  
 

(a) to ensure, when
[...]
yside, within the Childs Hill 
ward. It contains a group of single-storey garages/storage units located to the rear of 
Sunnyside House which fronts Cricklewood Lane. 
 
Sunnyside is residential in character, comprising predominantly terraced dwellinghouses 
on its western side and semi-detached properties on its eastern side. A notable exception 
is Sunnyside House, which is a four-storey building containing self-contained flats, located 
on the junction with Cricklewood Lane (A407). Cricklewood Lane comprises various 
commercial uses at ground floor. 
 
The property is not within a conservation area and is not a statutory or locally listed 
building. 
 
2. Site History 
 
Reference: 20/5880/FUL 
Description: Demolition of existing garages, erection of 2no dwellings. Associated 
refuse/recycling store and amenity space. 
Decision: Refused 
Date: 28.04.2021 
 
Reason for refusal: The erection of this two-storey building would result in demonstrable 
harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers by virtue of their scale and siting, and 
would result in an unacceptable loss of light to the detriment of the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers including Flats 3 and 5, Sunnyside House, contrary to Policy D6 of 
the London Plan (2021), Policy CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD 
(2012), Policy DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) 
DPD (2012), the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016), Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (2016) and The Mayors Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(2016). 
Appeal dismissed: 21.02.2022 
 
3. Proposal 
 
This application seeks planning permission for 'Demolition of existing garages, erection of 
2no dwellings. Associated refuse/recycling store and amenity space.' 
 
The proposal is a resubmission after a previous refusal under 20/5880/FUL. 
 
The proposal involves the erection of a two-storey building to provide 2no self-contained 
flats. The proposed building would adjoin 
[...]
n: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 

not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 5 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the side elevations, of the first-floor 
extensions hereby approved, facing either No 48 or 44 West Hill Way.   

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 6 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 

side elevation facing 44 or 48 Francklyn Gardens shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to 
assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where 
necessary during the application process to ensure that the proposed development 
is in accordance with the Development Plan. 

 
82



 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
1. Site Descri
[...]
ccupiers. This application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

101



 
 
 
 
 

102


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Woodland to the rear of Burton Bank, Wills Grove - 22/TPO/003 -Mill Hill
	RECOMMENDATION:	1. That the Council, under Regulation 7 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 confirms the London Borough of Barnet 118 - 140 Kenilworth Road (land adjacent), Edgware, HA8 8XF Tree Preservation Order 2021 with modification.
	Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance Adopted
	Relevant Planning History
	Notices were served on the persons affected by the Order in accordance with paragraph 1(a) of Regulation 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations. Representations were received from the landowner Mill Hill Education Trust..


	7 30 Clifton Avenue London N3 1BN  - 22/1884/HSE - Finchley Church End
	8 792 Finchley Road London NW11 7TJ  - 21/1623/FUL - Golders Green
	9 792 Finchley Road London NW11 7TJ   - 21/1624/LBC - Golders Green
	10 Sunnyside House Sunnyside London NW2 2QL  - 22/2242/FUL - Childs Hill
	11 46 West Hill Way London N20 8QS  - 22/2161/HSE - Totteridge & Woodside
	12 26 Derwent Avenue, EN4 8LX - 22/1281/RCU - Brunswick Park



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
14 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

  
Councillor Arjun Mittra ( Vice -Chair, in the Chair)  

  
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
(Substitute for Councillor Claire 
Farrier) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

  
 

 
MINUTE OF SILENCE 
 
Before the start of the meeting, the Chair led those present in observing a minute of silence 
in memory of Her Royal Highness Queen Elizabeth II.  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Farrier who was substituted by Councillor Tim 
Roberts. 
  
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Councillor Tim Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 11. 46 West Hill 
Way, London N20 8QQS, by virtue of knowing one of the neighbours if well known to him in 
a personal capacity. He declared that they would not be participating in the discussion or 
voting on the item.   
  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  
5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  

 
None. 
  

6.    WOODLAND TO THE REAR OF BURTON BANK, WILLS GROVE - 22/TPO/003 -MILL 



 

2 

HILL  
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officer. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation, which was the 
confirmation of Tree Preservation Order with modification as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval):0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED to approve the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order with modification 
as set out in the report and 
 

1. That the Council, under Regulation 7 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 confirms the London Borough of 
Barnet 118 - 140 Kenilworth Road (land adjacent), Edgware, HA8 8XF Tree 
Preservation Order 2021 with modification. 
 

2. That the person(s) making representations be advised of the reasons. 
  
7.    30 CLIFTON AVENUE LONDON N3 1BN  - 22/1884/HSE - FINCHLEY CHURCH 

END  
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representation from Ben Arram who spoke in objection to 
the application. 
  
The Committee received verbal representations from the Mr Starr, the Applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Chair moved an additional condition that was duly seconded by 
Councillor Cohen that was unanimously agreed as follows. 
  
Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed rooflights in the 
side elevations facing 28 and 32 Clifton Avenue shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening. 
  
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted 
October 2016). 
  
The Committee then voted on the Officer recommendation, which was to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report and as agreed by the committee. 



 

3 

  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval):0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions as agreed AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee.) 
  
8.    792 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 7TJ  - 21/1623/FUL - GOLDERS GREEN  

 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer, 
including comments from an objector.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee then voted on the Officer recommendation, which 
was to approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval):0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions and addendum. 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
9.    792 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 7TJ   - 21/1624/LBC - GOLDERS GREEN  

 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer, 
including comments from an objector.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee then voted on the Officer recommendation, which 
was to approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 



 

4 

 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval):0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions and addendum. 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
10.    SUNNYSIDE HOUSE SUNNYSIDE LONDON NW2 2QL  - 22/2242/FUL - CHILDS 

HILL  
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the agent Brie Foster, on behalf the 
Applicant.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
 
The Committee then voted on the Officer recommendation, which was to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report and as agreed by the committee. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval):0 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions as agreed AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee.) 
  
11.    46 WEST HILL WAY LONDON N20 8QS  - 22/2161/HSE - TOTTERIDGE & WOODSIDE  

 
Having declared an interest, Councillor Tim Roberts did not take part or vote on this item. 
  
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
  
The Committee received verbal representation from Alan Tunkel and Barry Kogan and the 
local ward councillor, Councillor Richard Cornelius who spoke in objection to the 
application. 
  



 

5 

The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent Dipesh Shah on behalf of 
the Applicant.  
  
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation, which was to 
approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval): 2 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions, or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee. 
  
12.    26 DERWENT AVENUE, EN4 8LX - 22/1281/RCU - BRUNSWICK PARK  

 
The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
  
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation, which was to 
approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 4 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
  
Therefore, the application was NOT APPROVED. 
  
Councillor Vourou moved the motion to refuse the application, which was seconded by the 
Chair for the following reasons: 
  
The outbuilding, by reason of its height and massing, would be unduly obtrusive and 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the immediate locality and would appear 
overbearing when seen from no. 24 Derwent Avenue which is at a lower level, to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of that property.  
  
The development is therefore contrary to Policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Local Plan 
Core Strategy (2012); Policy DM01 of the Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and the Barnet Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
  



 

6 

The vote on the motion to refuse the application was recorded as follows: 
  
For (Refusal): 4 
Against (Refusal): 2 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
  
  
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as given by the 
committee provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 


